amount through the most recent offer which represented fair value less cost to sell. The fair value is considered to
be level 3 in the fair value hierarchy. The impairment losses recognised in terms of IAS 36 amounting to R83 million,
the reversal of the historical impairment recognised under IFRS 5 amounting to R89 million and the cumulative
equity accounted losses from the initial date of classification as held for sale amounting to R21 million, has been
included as part of the 2020 opening retained income.

 2021 ANNUAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 202171

The impact of the restated values on each of the affected financial statement line items may be summarised in
the table below. A third balance sheet has not been presented in accordance with IAS 1 Presentation of Financial
Statements as the impact of the retrospective restatement on the information in the statement of financial
position on 1 March 2019 was considered immaterial.

29 February 2020

R millions
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Balance sheet
(Extract)
Non-current assets

Equity-accounted investments  15  43  58
Current assets

Assets classified as held-for-sale  55  (55)  –

Total assets  (12)

Total equity
Retained earnings  5

Balance at 28 February 2019  3 148  27  3 175
Profit for the year  670  (22)  648

Non-controlling interests  (17)

Balance at 28 February 2019  (162)  (9)  (171)
Profit for the year  (12)  (8)  (20)

 (12)

Income statement
(Extract)
Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of taxation  –  (30)  (30)
Profit before taxation  202  (30)  172

Profit for the year from continuing operations  152  (30)  122

Net profit for the year  658  (30) 628

Net profit attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  (12)  (8)  (20)

Non-controlling interests from continuing operations  (20)  (8)  (28)
Non-controlling interests from discontinued operations  8  –  8

Altron equity holders  670  (22)  648

Altron equity holders from continuing operations  172  (22)  150
Altron equity holders from discontinued operations  498  –  498

Net profit for the year  658  (30)  628

NOTES TO THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 28 February 2021

72

17.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION CONTINUED

Correction of prior year accounting treatment
Software incorrectly classified as property, plant and equipment

During the current year, the Group undertook a detailed review of software classified as property, plant and
equipment.  Upon conclusion of this process, the Group identified specific purchased software that was
incorrectly classified as property plant and equipment upon initial recognition.

The purchase of licences and software relating to cloud-based business application platforms as well as other
specialised cloud-based software was found to not be an integral part of its related hardware and as a result
should have been treated as an intangible asset.

The above has been corrected by updating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior
period as noted below.  The corrections did not have an impact on opening retained income and therefore,
only the impact on 2020 is disclosed.

29 February 2020

R millions
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Balance sheet
(Extract)
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  648  (51)  597
Intangible assets and goodwill  1 945  51  1 996

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(Extract)

Property, Plant and Equipment
IT equipment and software

Cost
Balance at 28 February 2019  765  (58)  707
Additions at cost  108  (30)  78

Balance at 29 February 2020  836  (88)  748

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses
Balance at 28 February 2019  553  (26)  527
Depreciation for the year  100  (11)  89

Balance at 29 February 2020  607  (37)  570

Carrying amount at 29 February 2020  229  (51)  178

Intangible assets and goodwill
Cost
Balance at 28 February 2019  158  58  216
Additions at cost  -  30  30

Balance at 29 February 2020  92  88  180

Accumulated amortisation and impairment losses
Balance at 28 February 2019  69  26  95
Amortisation for the year  20  11  31

Balance at 29 February 2020  45  37  82

Carrying amount at 29 February 2020  47  51  98

Operating profit before capital items
Depreciation and amortisation
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 167  (11)  156
Amortisation of intangible assets and goodwill 132  11  143

 2021 ANNUAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2021

for the year ended 28 February 2021

SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

(TOTAL OPERATIONS – UNAUDITED)

R millions
28 February

2021

29 February
2020

Restated*

Depreciation and amortisation  744  745
Net foreign exchange (loss)/profit  (26)  (2)

Cash flow movements
Capital expenditure (including intangibles)  334  258
Net movement on capital rental devices  (33)  4

Additions  150  207
Written off during the year  (18)  (21)
Amortisation for the year  (165)  (182)

Capital commitments  69  187

Contingent liabilities
There were no contingent liabilities identified as at 28 February 2021